503091657 12/09/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3138262

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TORRINGTON RESEARCH COMPANY	04/21/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE BERGQUIST TORRINGTON COMPANY	
Street Address:	89 COMMERCIAL BOULEVARD	
City:	TORRINGTON	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06790	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7481108	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)339-8200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-339-8300

Email: haugenmail@haugenlaw.com
Correspondent Name: HAUGEN LAW FIRM PLLP
Address Line 1: 121 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET

Address Line 2: 1130 TCF TOWER

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2007-3533.DIV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK J. BURNS
SIGNATURE:	/Mark J. Burns/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Torrington Assignment#page1.tif source=Torrington Assignment#page2.tif source=Torrington Assignment#page3.tif source=Torrington Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503091657 REEL: 034435 FRAME: 0273

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Torrington Research Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut (the "Seller"), is the sole owner by assignment of the patents and the patent applications identified on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein;

WHEREAS, The Bergquist Torrington Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota (the "Buyer"), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said patents, patent applications and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, nothing contained in this Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications shall expand, reduce or otherwise affect the representations, warranties, covenants and indemnification rights of the parties under the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated April 12, 2006, by, between and among the Seller, the Buyer and The Bergquist Company (the "Purchase Agreement"). In the event of a conflict between this Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications and the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement shall control;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Seller does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the Buyer all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A hereto and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements of said patents, patent applications (and any patent(s) issuing with respect thereto) and inventions described therein.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

1891037v1

PATENT REEL: 034435 FRAME: 0274

The foregoing assignment of the patents and the patent applications by the Seller to the Buyer is hereby accepted as of the 21 day of April, 2006.

THE BERGQUIST TORRINGTON COMPANY

Name

Title:

1891037v1

PATENT REEL: 034435 FRAME: 0276

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES

Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
09/670,777	09/27/2000	6,491,499	12/10/2002
09/971,529	10/4/2001	6,604,917	C8/12/2003
10/080,200	02/19/2002		
10/057,622	10/25/2001		
10/700,308	10/31/2003		
10/672,944	09/26/2003		
10/674,832	09/29/2003	6,974,522	12/13/2005
11/215,920	08/24/2005		
10/788,106	02/25/2004		
10/679,143	10/02/2003		
10/949,260	09/24/2004		
10/956,404	09/30/2004		
10/854,447	05/26/2004		
10/952,890	09/28/2004		
10/956,913	09/30/2004	11	11/10
10/930,388	08/31/2004	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	The state of the s
10/955,538	09/29/2004		
10/874,924	06/23/2004		
10/754,284	01/09/2004		7,000
07/408,744	09/18/1989	4,995,787	02/26/1991
29/521,173	05/09/1990	330,937	11/10/1992

NON-UNITED STATES

Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
CA2,032,192	12/13/1990	2,032,192	03/12/2002
EP05026452.2	12/05/2005		
GB0306835.0	08/30/2001	777	
DE10196771.3	08/30/2001	NATU TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	Processor Management of the Control
CH01816446.3	08/30/2001	7 1057	

1891037v1

PATENT RECORDED: 12/09/2014 **REEL: 034435 FRAME: 0277**